
WFB Payment Gateway  MA 074 13010138 

Amendment No. 8 1 of 2 

Amendment No. 8 to Agreement MA #074-13010138  
With Wells Fargo Bank Payment Gateway User Agreement 

 
This Amendment No. 8 to Agreement No. MA 074-13010138 is entered into by 

the County of Orange, a political subdivision of the State of California, with a place of 
business as 625 N. Ross St., Building 11, G-11, Santa Ana, CA 92701 (hereinafter 
referred to as “County”) and Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., a California corporation, having its 
principal place of business at 1655 Grant St., 3rd Floor, Concord, CA 94520 (hereinafter 
referred to as “Wells Fargo”). 

 
WHEREAS, the parties entered into Agreement No. MA 074-13010138 to provide 

internet payment gateway services required for accepting and processing credit and 
debit cards and eChecks via the internet (“ORIGINAL AGREEMENT”) effective August 14, 
2012 through August 13, 2013 renewable for an additional one-year term with the 
written consent of both parties; and 

 
WHEREAS, the parties amended the ORIGINAL AGREEMENT with Amendment 

No. 1 to renew the Agreement for an additional one-year term, effective August 14, 
2013 through August 13, 2014 in the amount not to exceed $2,300.00. 

 
WHEREAS, the parties amended the ORIGINAL AGREEMENT with Amendment 

No. 2 to add Tokenization Subscription services; and 
 
WHEREAS, the parties amended the ORIGINAL AGREEMENT with Amendment 

No. 3 to renew the Agreement effective August 14, 2014 through August 13, 2015; and 
 
WHEREAS, the parties amended the ORIGINAL AGREEMENT with Amendment 

No. 4 to renew the Agreement effective August 14, 2015 through August 13, 2016; and 
 
WHEREAS, the parties amended the ORIGINAL AGREEMENT with Amendment 

No. 5 to renew the Agreement effective August 14, 2016 through August 13, 2017. 
 
WHEREAS, the parties amended the ORIGINAL AGREEMENT with Amendment 

No. 6 to renew the Agreement effective August 14, 2017 through August 13, 2018. 
 
WHEREAS, the parties amended the ORIGINAL AGREEMENT with Amendment 

No. 7 to renew the Agreement effective August 14, 2018 through August 13, 2019. 
 
WHEREAS, the parties desire to extend the Agreement for an additional two-year 

term, effective August 14, 2019 through August 13, 2021, for an amount not-to-exceed 
$20,000 over the two-year term.  

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties mutually agree: 
 

1. Term of Agreement.  The term of the ORIGINAL Agreement is hereby 
extended for an additional two-year term effective August 14, 2019 through 
August 13, 2021, for an amount not-to-exceed $20,000 over the two-year 
term. 
 

2. The remaining provisions of the ORIGINAL AGREEMENT with Amendments 
shall remain the same and in full effect and force. 

 

Attachment M

Page 1 of 2






